

GAHC010092092025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3874/2025

SHANTI BEWA AND ORS
W/O LT NUR HOQUE R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

2: OSMAN ALI
S/O MONIR UDDIN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

3: SUKITAN NESSA
W/O FAJAL HOQUE R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

4: KURBAN ALI
S/O JENAB BAKSA R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

5: SABAR ALI
S/O MOTIBAR RAHMAN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

6: RAHMAN ALI
S/O ABUL GONI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA
PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

7: ANOWARA BEWA
S/O JAHIRUDDIN ALIAS JAHAR ALI SHEIKH R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA
JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

8: SAFIAR RAHMAN
S/O ISMAIL SHEIKH R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

9: ABDUL SALAM
S/O SAKER ALI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA PS

CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

10: SHAHJAHAN ALI
S/O ABDUL HOQUE R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

11: HASEN ALI
S/O MAHAMMAD ALI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

12: NIJAM UDDIN
S/O KORAB ALI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA
PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

13: RASID ALI
S/O BOSIR UDDIN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA
PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

14: CHAN ALI
S/O TUFAINA SHEIKH R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

15: ATTAL HUSSAIN
S/O MESER UDDIN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

16: HANIF ALI
S/O ABDUL SABUR R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

17: HABEZ ALI
S/O ABDUL SOBUR R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM REVENUE
AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER REVENUE DHUBRI
ASSAM

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

CHAPAR REVENUE CIRCLE DHUBRI ASSAM

5:THE CO DISTRICT LAND ADVISORY COMMITTEE
BILASIPARA DHUBRI ASSAM REP BY THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI

Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 23-10-2025

Heard Mr. S. Borthakur, learned counsel for the writ petitioners. Also heard Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate appearing for the respondent nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 and Ms. N. Bordoloi, learned Standing counsel, Revenue.

After some deliberation in the matter, the learned counsel for the parties have submitted that they would like to have some instructions.

Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate has submitted that there is already a minute of the SLDAC annexed into the affidavit-in-opposition filed on behalf of the respondents to the effect that an alternative plot of land has been identified to be allocated to the petitioners, since their allotment on the land which they are presently residing upon has already been cancelled.

Mr. S. Borthakur, learned counsel prays for some time to have his instructions from the petitioners as to whether such alternative

arrangements can lead to a quietus of this litigation.

Further, Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate has also prayed for some time to receive instructions as to whether in the admitted absence of any notice of cancellation of the allotment made in favour of the petitioners, the process of cancellation would itself suffer.

At the request of the learned counsel for the parties, list this matter again on 30.10.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant