

GAHC010092092025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2350/2025

AMZAD ALI AND 102 ORS.

S/O- HAFEJ ALI , VILL- SANTOSHPUR, P.S- CHAPAR, P.O- TILAPARA, SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783348

2: JAMER ALI
S/O- CHANDULLAH
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

3: SAMSUL HOQUE
S/O- AMAN ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

4: AHEJ ALI
S/O- MAJAM
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

5: CHAMAKBI BIBI
W/O- LT- ANAR ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

6: REAZ UDDIN BHUYAN
S/O- LT- BADSHAI BHUYAN
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

7: NUR UDDIN BHUYAN
S/O- LT- INSAB ALI MUNSHI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

8: ABDUR ROHIM BHUYAN
S/O- FORID UDDIN BHUYAN
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348.

9: FORID UDDIN BHUYAN
S/O- LT- INSAB ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783348

10: ABDUL MALEK
S/O- JOMER ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

11: ASMAT ALI
S/O- NABAB ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

12: ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE
S/O- FOYEZ UDDIN
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348.

13: AJGIOR ALI
S/O- KAYUMUDDIN MANDAL
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

14: AYNAL HOQUE
S/O- AMAN ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA

DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

15: SUMAR ALI
S/O- AIB ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

16: TOSER ALI
S/O- ROSTOM ALI
AYNAL HOQUE
AGED ABOUT 67
YEARS S/O- AMAN ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

17: SAIDUL ISLAM
S/O- SUMER ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

18: JAHIDUL ISLAM
S/O- SUMAR ALI
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

19: SAHA ALI

S/O- ASOR UDDIN
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

20: SOFIAR RAHMAN
S/O-KHALILUR RAHMAN
VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

21: AJIBAR RAHMAN
S/O TALEB ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

22: MOHIDUL ISLAM
S/O RASUN ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

23: ROFIQUL ISLAM
S/O TALEB ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

24: ABDUL BATEN
S/O JOMER ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

25: ASIR UDDIN
S/O BSHA SHEIKH
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

26: ABDUL HASEM
S/O HEKAMAT ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

27: MAKBUL HUSSAIN
S/O SHUKR ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

28: ALI AKBAR
S/O SALIMUDDIN
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN 783348

29: CHARMAN ALI
S/O MAJAM ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

30: RAMJAN ALI
S/O RAHAM ALI
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

31: SAIDUL ISLAM
S/O LT- ABDUL MAJID
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

32: ABDUL BAREK
S/O MOKBUL HUSSAIN
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

33: HAMIDA BEWA
W/O LT- MUSA SHEIKH
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA

DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

34: SAHADAT ALI
S/O LT-ASOR UDDIN
VILL SANTOSHPUR
P.S CHAPAR
P.O TILAPARA
SUB-DIV BILASIPARA
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783348

35: MAHIRUDDIN
S/O AHEJ ALI

36: ANOWARA KHATUN
W/O ABDUL REZZAK

37: HAJERA KHATUN
C/O RAHAM ALI

38: HABIBAR RAHMAN
S/O KHALILUR RAHMAN

39: ABDUL KORIM
C/O SUKUR ALI

40: FULCHAN ALI
C/O ABDUL MAJID

41: ASHRAFUL
S/O AJAM ALI

42: SURAT JAMAL SK
S/O AYBALI

43: ANAR ALI
S/O MAKBUL HOSEN

44: HAFEJ ALI
S/O RAHAM ALI

45: HAZRAT ALI
C/O RAHAM ALI

46: ABDUL KARIM

C/O JALAL

47: SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O AJGOR ALI

48: FULBHANU BIBI
W/O JAMSER ALI

49: MALEK UDDIN
S/O BAKKAR ALI

50: SAMER ALI MANDAL
S/O LT. BIDU MANDAL

51: DELBARI HOSEN
W/O JURAN ALI

52: SHAH ALAM
S/O JAMAT ALI

53: ABDUL KARIM
S/O FOJOR ALI

54: ABDUL RAHIM
S/O ABDUL KARIM

55: RAJAB ALI
S/O MAJAM ALI

56: GOLZAR HUSSAIN
C/O AKSER ALI

57: ACHUMUDDIN
C/O MATIBAR

58: JOYNAL ABEDIN
S/O TALEB ALI

59: FATEMA BEWA
C/O AMZAD ALI

60: KHAYMALA BIBI
C/O MAKBUL HOSEN

61: SHAHERA KHATUN
W/O SAMESH UDDIN

62: MALEK ALI

C/O JAYNAL ABEDIN

63: TOHOR UDDIN
S/O ABDUL MOZID

64: MAMER ALI
C/O AKOSER

65: RAMJAN ALI
S/O AKTAL HOSEN

66: SAHERA BIBI
W/O AKTAL HOSEN

67: SANJAB ALI
S/O ATTAL HOSEN

68: SAMSHER ALI
S/O SOMED ALI

69: SAHA ALOM
S/O ARJAN ALI

70: SOLEMAN ALI
S/O SAH JAMAL

71: JAHAN UDDIN
S/O JAMAT ALI

72: KAT BHANU
C/O SATTAR ALI

73: RUPJAN BEWA
C/O ARJAN ALI

74: RUPCHAN ALI
S/O ARAN ALI

75: LAL CHAN ALI
S/O ARAN ALI

76: DIPCHAN ALI
S/O ARAN ALI

77: SAHAR ALI
S/O FAJAL HOQUE

78: ANASHAB ALI

S/O ABDUL KORIM SHEIKH

79: KODVANU BEWA
C/O NABAB ALI

80: RAPIKUL ISLAM

S/O MOZID ALI

81: KANCHAN MALA BEWA
C/O BARUJ UDDIN SHEIKH

82: KANSU ALI
S/O SAHAR ALI

83: MOTIAR RAHMAN
S/O AYANUDDIN

84: SAHAJAHAN
C/O FOJOL HOQUE

85: KERAMAT ALI
S/O JULHAS ALI

86: AJI RAHMAN
S/O AMZAD ALI

87: FAJIRON BIBI
W/O HEKMOT ALI

88: MONIRUDDIN

C/O ATAB ALI

89: BAJAL MANDAL

C/O MOKBUL MANDAL

90: SAHAR BANU

C/O CHANAMIYA

91: KAJIM UDDIN

C/O EABAD ALI

92: SABURA BIBI

W/O KHALILUR RAHMAN

93: AJIRAN BEWA
W/O AJGOR ALI

94: JAMILA KHATUN
W/O AB LATIF

95: ASHAN ALI
S/O BAKKAR ALI

96: AMINUL ISLAM
S/O ABDUL HOQUE

97: AZIZUL HOQUE
S/O TALEB ALI

98: ASHAB ALI
S/O AKBER ALI

99: SIDDIK ALI
C/O SHUKUR ALI

100: RAHIM BAKSA
C/O TUFAINA

101: NOZRUL ISLAM BHUYAN
S/O- LT-JAHAN UDDIN BHUYAN

102: ROFIKUL ISLAM BHUYAN
S/O- LT-JAHAN UDDIN BHUYAN

103: SHOHDUL ISLAM BHUYAN
S/O- LT-JAHAN UDDIN BHUYAN
PETITIONER 35 TO 103 ALL ARE RESIDENT OF VILL- SANTOSHPUR
P.S- CHAPAR
P.O- TILAPARA
SUB-DIV- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783348

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
PIN- 783301.

3:SUB-DIVISIONAL OFFICER
BILASIPARA
PIN- 783348.

4:CIRCLE OFFICER
REVENUE
CHAPAR
PIN- 783348

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N H MAZARBHUIYAN, MR R I BHUYAN,MR. M H SAIKIA,MS. L WAJEEDA,MR H TALUKDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/3874/2025

SHANTI BEWA AND ORS
W/O LT NUR HOQUE R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

2: OSMAN ALI
S/O MONIR UDDIN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

3: SUKITAN NESSA
W/O FAJAL HOQUE R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

4: KURBAN ALI
S/O JENAB BAKSA R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

5: SABAR ALI
S/O MOTIBAR RAHMAN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

6: RAHMAN ALI

S/O ABUL GONI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA
PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

7: ANOWARA BEWA
S/O JAHIRUDDIN ALIAS JAHAR ALI SHEIKH R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA
JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

8: SAFIAR RAHMAN
S/O ISMAIL SHEIKH R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

9: ABDUL SALAM
S/O SAKER ALI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA PS
CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

10: SHAHJAHAN ALI
S/O ABDUL HOQUE R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

11: HASEN ALI
S/O MAHAMMAD ALI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

12: NIJAM UDDIN
S/O KORAB ALI R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA
PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

13: RASID ALI
S/O BOSIR UDDIN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO TILAPARA
PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

14: CHAN ALI
S/O TUFAINA SHEIKH R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

15: ATTAL HUSSAIN
S/O MESER UDDIN R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

16: HANIF ALI
S/O ABDUL SABUR R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM

17: HABEZ ALI
S/O ABDUL SOBUR R/O VILL CHARUBAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK PO
TILAPARA PS CHAPAR DIST DHUBRI ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM REVENUE
AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER REVENUE DHUBRI
ASSAM

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
CHAPAR REVENUE CIRCLE DHUBRI ASSAM

5:THE CO DISTRICT LAND ADVISORY COMMITTEE
BILASIPARA DHUBRI ASSAM REP BY THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI

Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 30.10.2025

Heard Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R. Borpujari and Mr. A. Bhattacharjee, learned Government Advocate appears for the State Respondents.

2. It has been submitted that, in the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondents, an alternate plot of land has been ear marked for the petitioners in lieu of the land which they are now in occupation.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner has sought for an accommodation to have instructions, as to whether, the alternate plots of land being ear marked for them would suffice their cause. Mr. Borpujari, and Mr. A. Bhattacharjee, learned Government Advocate, do not object to the suggestion made.

4. In view of the above, list this matter again on 25.11.2025 to allow the counsel for the petitioner to have his instructions.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant